## NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO: Governor's Office of Planning and Research FROM: State Water Resources Control Board State Clearinghouse Office P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

San Bernardino District 464 W. 4th St. Suite 437 San Bernardino, CA 92401

**SUBJECT:** Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 of the Public Resources

Code

SCH#: 2019079009

**WATER SYSTEM #: 3610029** 

PROJECT TITLE: Monte Vista Water District (MVWD) – Plant 30 Wellhead Treatment Project (Project)

**LEAD AGENCY: MVWD** 

**CONTACT PERSON:** John Hughes PHONE NUMBER: 909-267-2185

**RESPONSIBLE AGENCY:** State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board)

**CONTACT PERSON: Wei Chang** PHONE NUMBER: 909-383-4328

PROJECT LOCATION: 5616 San Bernardino Avenue, Montclair, CA 91763

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The MVWD proposed Project included a wellhead treatment plant within the existing well 30 project site. The treatment facility provides groundwater treatment for wells 30, 32, and 33 for up to 4,000gpm for phase 1 of the project.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT AND CARRYING OUT PROJECT: This is to advise that the State Water Board has issued a drinking water supply permit 05-13-22PA-002 for the above described Project on May 9, 2022, and has made the following determinations regarding the Project:

- 1. The Project will not have significant effects on water quality.
- 2. A Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) was prepared for this Project pursuant to the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
- Mitigation measures were made a condition of the MVWD's approval of the project. 3.
- 4. A mitigation monitoring and reporting plan was adopted by the MVWD for this Project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted by the MVWD for this Project.
- Determinations were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. 6.

This is to certify that the record of permit issuance for the Project is available to the general public at the State Water Board, Division of Drinking Water District Office noted above. The MND is available from the lead agency.

Signature:	Date:	05/10/2022
Name: Wei H. Chang	Title:	District Engineer